standard only to contracts that are incomplete at the date of initial application. The Company
has also elected to apply contract modification practical expedient and reflect the aggregate
effect of all contract modifications prior to the transition date.

Impact of adopting IFRS 15:

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s condensed
consolidated interim statements of financial position as at September 30, 2018 and its interim
statements of comprehensive income for the six months ended September 30, 2018. There
was no material impact on the Company’s interim statements of cash flows for the six months
ended September 30, 2018.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

10

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position as at Septemer 30, 2018:

As reported IFRS15 Amount without

Adjustment IFRS 15

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

  Cash -   -   -

  Trade receivables and other receivables 4,840,215   -   4,840,215

  Unbilled revenue 889,719   225,886   1,115,605

  Inventories 2,007,833   (105,355)   1,902,478

  Prepaid expenses and other receivables 306,270   -   306,270

  Assets classified as held for sale (Note 4) 140,710   140,710

8,184,747   120,531   8,305,278

Property, plant and equipment 4,601,713   -   4,601,713

Intangible assets 463,685   -   463,685

13,250,145   120,531   13,370,676

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Cash deficit 960,980   -   960,980

  Trade and other payables 1,946,159   8,119   1,954,278

  Deferred revenue 563,401   -   563,401

  Current portion of long-term debt - bank 255,098   -   255,098

  Current portion of due to related parties 260,152   -   260,152

  Current portion of deferred government assistance 19,000   -   19,000

  Current portion of obligations under lease capital 260,508   -   260,508

  Current portion of government assistance 39,000   -   39,000

4,304,298   8,119   4,312,417

Long-term debt - bank 791,542   -   791,542

Deferred government assistance 78,735   - 78,735

Obligations under lease capital 594,995   - 594,995

Repayable government assistance - other 561,717   -   561,717

Due to related parties 5,674,120   -   5,674,120

12,005,407   8,119   12,013,526

Shareholders' equity

  Issued capital 2   -   2

  Contributed surplus 2,090,750   -   2,090,750

  Deficit (846,014)   112,412   (733,603)

1,244,738   112,412   1,357,149

13,250,145   120,531   13,370,676

* The Company adopted IFRS 15 as descibed in Note 3. Under this adoption, the comparative information is not restated.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

11

New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective:

(c) IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) The IASB issued a new standard, IFRS 16 on January 13, 2016,
which supersedes IAS 17 Leases. The new standard brings most leases on the balance sheet
for lessees under a single model and eliminates the distinction between operating and finance
leases. Lessor accounting remains largely unchanged. The new standard will come into effect

for periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating the
impact of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

Facilities

The Company leases a 135,500 sq. /ft. building at 10 Didak Drive in Arnprior, Ontario.

The Company along with its wholly-owned US subsidiary owns a 16,300 sq. ft. manufacturing
facility in Pocono Summit, PA.

The Company, through a wholly-owned subsidiary owns a 33,000 sq. ft. manufacturing facility in
Barry’s Bay, ON for the manufacturing of its Madawaska Door business and is currently held for
sale.

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income for the six months ended September 30, 2018:

As reported

 IFRS 15

Adjustment

 Amount without IFRS

15

$

Revenue 12,236,366   176,078   12,412,444

Cost of sales 8,791,732   75,215   8,866,947

Gross margin 3,444,634   100,863   3,545,497

Operating expenses

  Research and development 786,536   -   786,536

  Finance and administration 648,199   -   648,199

  Sales and marketing 225,551   8,119   233,670

  Interest expense 216,504   -   216,504

  Loss on foreign exchange 24,603   -   24,603

1,901,393   8,119   1,909,512

Net earnings before other gains 1,543,241   92,744   1,635,985

Other

Loss from discontinued operations (187,834)   19,668   (168,166)

Net earnings and comprehensive earnings 1,355,407   112,412   1,467,819

Basic and diluted earnings per common share

  From continuing and discontinuing operations 0.05   0.06

  From continuing operations 0.06   0.07

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

12

Summary of Outstanding Share Data

As at November 21, 2018 the following equity instruments of the Company were issued and

outstanding:

Common Shares:   12,925,253

Class A Preferred Shares: *   18,325

* The Class A Preferred shares provide an 8% cumulative dividend based on a value of $1,000